Increase/decrease in cash generated by financing activities - -

Increase/decrease in cash from transactions with shareholders −249 −19,388

Net cash flow from financing activities −249 −19,388

Effect on cash and cash equivalents of changes in exchange rates 79 11

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 94,725 180,107

Net balance of cash and amounts due from central banks 2,248,217 2,025,603

Money-market funds qualifying as cash equivalents 14 14

Net balance of demand deposits with and loans from credit institutions 24,124 100,229

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,272,355 2,125,847

Net balance of cash and amounts due from central banks 2,325,785 2,276,127

Money-market funds qualifying as cash equivalents 14 14

Net balance of demand deposits with and loans from credit institutions 41,281 29,813

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,367,080 2,305,954

Change in net cash 94,725 180,107

INTERIM REPORT 2019 |  11

Statement of changes in equity

(in thousands of euros)

 31/12/2017
Impact of
applying
IFRS 9

01/01/2018
Appropriation

of income
Other

changes
31/12/2018

 IAS 39  IFRS 9   IFRS 9

Attributable to equity holders of the parent

– Share capital 83,076 - 83,076 - - 83,076

– Share premiums 98,244 - 98,244 - - 98,244

– Equity instruments (undated super-subordinated notes) 19,875 - 19,875 - - 19,875

– Interest on equity instruments (undated super-subordinated
notes)

−16,099 - −16,099 - −337 −16,436

– Elimination of treasury shares - - - - - -

– Other reserves (*) 110,594 53,014 163,609 5,095 −1,979 166,725

– Unrealised or deferred gains/losses on available-for-sale
financial assets

53,742 −53,742

– Other comprehensive income  674 674 - −586 88

– 2017 net income 24,147 - 24,147 −24,147 - -

Sub-total 373,579 −54 373,526 −19,052 −2,902 351,572

– 2018 net income - - - - 28,373 28,373

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 373,579 −54 373,526 −19,052 25,471 379,945

Non-controlling interests in:

– Reserves 12,567 - 12,567 414 −6,059 6,922

– 2017 net income 414 - 414 −414 - -

– 2018 net income - - - - 4,907 4,907

Total non-controlling interests 12,981 - 12,981 - −1,152 11,829

 (*) The amount of dividends paid in 2018 was €19,052 million.

 31/12/2018
Capital

increase
Appropriation of

income
Other

changes
30/06/2019

Attributable to equity holders of the parent

– Share capital 83,076 - - - 83,076

– Share premiums 98,244 - - - 98,244

– Equity instruments (undated super-subordinated notes) 19,875 - - - 19,875

– Interest on equity instruments (undated super-subordinated notes) −16,436 - - −170 −16,606

– Elimination of treasury shares - - - - -

- Other reserves  166,725 - 28,373 1,759 196,857

– Other comprehensive income 88 - - 3 91

– 2018 net income 28,373 - −28,373 - -

Sub-total 379,945 - - 1,592 381,537

– 2019 net income - - - 19,502 19,502

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 379,945 - - 21,094 401,039

Non-controlling interests in:

– Reserves 6,922 - 4,907 - 11,829

– 2018 net income 4,907 - −4,907 - -

– 2019 net income - - - 2,949 2,949

Total non-controlling interests 11,829 - - 2,949 14,778

12  | EDMOND DE ROTHSCHILD (FRANCE)

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements

INTERIM REPORT 2019 |  13

Note 1 – Preparation of the consolidated
financial statements

1.1. BACKGROUND

In compliance with EU Regulation 1606/2002 of
19 July 2002 concerning the application of
international accounting standards by entities
issuing publicly traded debt securities, and in
connection with the regular issue of publicly
traded debt securities, Edmond de Rothschild
(France) prepared its financial statements in
accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) for the first time in